
August 28, 2019             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, August 28, 2019. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from August 14, 2019. 
 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
P-1  Proclamations presented to Tiny Miss West Deptford 2018, Little Miss West Deptford 2018, Miss 
West Deptford 2018 and Miss New Jersey’s Outstanding Teen 2019. (To be presented)  
(Freeholder Jefferson). 
 
P-2 Proclamation recognizing The Emmanuel Baptist Church Community Outreach Event Celebrating 
20 Years (1999-2019) (previously presented) (Freeholder Simmons) 
 
 
INTRODUCTION OF A REFUNDING BOND ORDINANCE 
 
INTRODUCTION OF A REFUNDING BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REFUNDING OF UP 
TO ALL OF THE COUNTY'S OUTSTANDING CALLABLE GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 
2010, DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF UP TO $16,800,000 OF 
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY, 
TO FINANCE THE COSTS THEREOF; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS IN 
CONNECTION THEREWITH; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE FOREGOING 
 
This Refunding Bond Ordinance authorizes the refunding of the County’s General Obligation Bonds, 
Series 2010, to result in interest cost savings to the County. The public hearing and vote for adoption of 
this Refunding Bond Ordinance will be at the September 18, 2019 Freeholder meeting. 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION     DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
AUGUST 2019. 
 
The County Treasurer submits the bill lists for the month of August 2019 for Freeholder approval, 
including ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social 
Services.  Upon approval, the Treasurer is authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the 
lists.   
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTINUANCE OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEMS #CK-01-GC AND #16-GL-CP, FOR A JOINT 
PURCHASING SYSTEM ALLOWING PARTICIPATING MEMBERS TO PURCHASE CONSISTENT 
WITH CONTRACTS NEGOTIATED BY THE COUNTY FROM OCTOBER 16, 2019 TO OCTOBER 15, 
2024. 
 
This Resolution authorizes continuation of the Gloucester County Cooperative Contract Purchasing 
Systems #CK-01-GC, which allows all municipalities and schools within the County to utilize certain 
contracts, as well as #16-GL-CP for a Joint Purchasing System, which allows the County to act as lead 
agent and allowing participating members to purchase consistent with contracts negotiated by the County 
for the period beginning October 16, 2019 and concluding October 15, 2024. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF THE ESET ENDPOINT PROTECTION 
RENEWAL LICENSE FROM NETWORK SECURITY GROUP FROM SEPTEMBER 16, 2019 TO 
SEPTEMBER 15, 2022 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $18,600.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes purchase of the ESET Endpoint Protection License, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(1)(dd), for a standard three-year period from September 16, 2019 to September 15, 2022 for a 
total amount of $18,600.00.  CAF #19-06940 has been obtained to certify funds. 



August 28, 2019             Page 2 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND RELATED SERVICES 
FROM PLATINUM NETWORKS, LLC FROM AUGUST 28, 2019 TO AUGUST 27, 2020 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of proprietary camera equipment and related services pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(dd), from Platinum Networks, LLC as the sole authorized dealer for FLIR cameras 
and networking, which have been installed throughout County offices and buildings. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FURNITURE AND FIXTURES FROM 
GROUP LACASSE, LLC THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR $19,210.75. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a purchase from Group Lacasse, LLC for furniture for use at the GCPO 
Child Advocacy Center through State Contract #A81714 for $19,210.75.  CAF #19-06977 was obtained to 
certify funds. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH NJ 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY AND ACCEPTING FUNDS FROM THE SFY 2019 
OPERATION HELPING HAND GRANT FOR $100,000.00 FOR GRANT TERM SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 
TO AUGUST 31, 2020. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the grant application and resulting grant agreement with the NJ Department 
of Law and Public Safety, and accept grant funds in the amount of $100,000.00 to be used further efforts 
to achieve wellness for “at-risk” individuals, and reduce fatal and non-fatal overdoses.  Additionally, these 
efforts will reduce the financial burden of police response, EMS response, hospital stays, incarceration 
and adjudication, and lesson the fear and emotional distress placed upon the families affected by this 
crisis.  The County Prosecutors Office is committed to establishing a structured and formalized system of 
intervention that focuses on treatment, recovery, and wellness for our residents who are suffering from 
addiction.   
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY OVERHEAD DOOR 
COMPANY FROM SEPTEMBER 19, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 18, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $80,000.00 PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution awards a Contract to South Jersey Overhead Door Company for the repair and 
replacement of existing overhead doors and the installation of new doors, as per bid specifications PD-
19-044, for an amount not to exceed $80,000.00 per year, from September 19, 2019 to September 18, 
2021, with the option to extend for two (2) one (1) year terms or one (1) two (2) year term. This Contract is 
open-ended for “as needed” services, and prior to any services being rendered a Certificate of Availability 
of Funds must be obtained from the Treasurer. 
 
B-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO A CONTRACT WITH DUALL 
BUILDING RESTORATION, INC., INCREASING THE CONTRACT BY $6,421.60. 
 
This Resolution authorizes Change Order #1 to a Contract with Duall Building Restoration, Inc., in the 
amount of $6,421.60; for labor and materials required to caulk holes and seal building joints in various 
County buildings, resulting in a new Contract amount of $41,276.60.  C.A.F. # 19-07164 has been 
obtained to certify funds.    
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ASSUME JURISDICTIONAL CONTROL 
OVER A PORTION OF DELAWARE STREET, COOPER STREET, AND RED BANK AVENUE IN THE 
CITY OF WOODBURY. 
 
This Resolution authorizes action by the County to assume jurisdictional control of a portion of Delaware 
Street, Cooper Street and Red Bank Avenue from the City of Woodbury, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 27:16-1(b). 
  
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO VACATE A PORTION OF EAST BARBER 
AVENUE, SOUTH BARBER AVENUE, AND RAILROAD AVENUE IN THE CITY OF WOODBURY. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to relinquish control of a portion of East Barber Avenue, South 
Barber Avenue and Railroad Avenue, to the City of Woodbury, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 27:16-1(g). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



August 28, 2019             Page 3 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO VACATE A PORTION OF PANCOAST 
ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to relinquish control of a portion of Pancoast Road (CR 672) from 
Kings Highway (CR 551) to State Highway Route 322, to the Township of Woolwich, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
27:16-1(g). 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, 
INC. BY $189,624.64 FOR A NEW TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $688,041.56. 
 
This Resolution will authorize amendment to the contract with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. for 
additional professional design services regarding the Rowan University Fossil Park entrance road, 
extension of CR 676 as per RFP-018-045, and increase the contract by $189,624.64, for a new total 
contract amount of $688,041.56.  CAF #18-10971 was obtained to certify funds.  
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACTS WITH MID-ATLANTIC 
STATES CAREER AND EDUCATION CENTER AND ST. JOHN OF GOD COMMUNITY SERVICES.   
 
The County entered into contracts with Mid-Atlantic States Career and Education Center and St. John of 
God Community Services to provide various services, from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2020. On July 25, 
2018, the County adopted a resolution amending both contract amounts, due to annual funding 
fluctuations and the changing of the program parameters as determined by the New Jersey Department 
of Labor & Workforce Development and the Gloucester County Workforce Development Board. This 
Resolution extends the July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 funding period through November 30, 2019.    

C-6 RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
LOCAL PLAN, 2017-2020. 

This Resolution is requesting that the Board of Freeholders approve the Gloucester County Workforce 
Development Board 2017-2020, which aligns its self with the statewide talent development initiatives of 
the NJ Department of Labor and the NJ State Employment and Training Commission (SETC).  The 
Workforce Development Board (WDB) is legislatively mandated to provide planning, policy and 
performance oversight for the federal and state funding allocated to the Gloucester County workforce 
area and the Local Area Plan was created in accordance with guidelines established and issued by the 
SETC. This document describes strategy employed by the Workforce Development Board to assist 
residents who are seeking employment and employers who are seeking qualified and trained personnel, 
and describes future actions 

C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH SEVEN NONPROFIT AGENCIES FOR 
PUBLIC SERVICE PROJECTS, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 TO AUGUST 31, 2020. 
 
Resolution authorizing agreements with seven (7) nonprofit agencies, pursuant to RFP#19-043, as 
follows: 
 

1) Food Bank of South Jersey, Inc. for the provision of nutritional programs for children, in an 
amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

2) Center for Family Services, Inc., for the provision of the “Get Fit!” Program that will offer health 
assessment services to homeless and at-risk youth, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. 

3) Robins’ Nest, Inc., for the provision of children’s mental health services, in an amount not to 
exceed $25,000.00. 

4) Boys & Girls Clubs of Gloucester County, Inc., for the operation of various programs for low 
income teens at two (2) locations in Paulsboro and Glassboro, in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00. 

5) Tri-County Community Action Agency, Inc. T/A Gateway Community Action Partnership for 
the continuance of an 8-week extended Head Start Program at the Williamstown, Glassboro, 
Paulsboro, and Swedesboro Head Start Centers, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

6) Joseph’s House of Camden, LLC for the provision of emergency shelter, supportive housing, 
social services, and mental health services to the homeless, in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00. 

7) Volunteers of America (VOA) – Eleanor Corbett House Supplemental Housing Program for the 
provision of emergency short term shelter and case management, and rental assistance to single 
women and families experiencing homelessness, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00. 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY &     FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
VETERANS AFFAIRS       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
         FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
 



August 28, 2019             Page 4 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &       FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES       FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION 2020 COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN UPDATE AND AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY JUVENILE 
JUSTICE COMMISSION FOR STATE/COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP, AND FAMILY COURT FUNDS 
TOTALING $557,805.00, FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020. 
 
Pursuant to procedures outlined by the New Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission, the Gloucester County 
Youth Services Commission (“GCYSC”) completed a 2020 comprehensive plan update, updating the 
current 2018-2020 plan. The goal of the GCYSC is to provide programming for at-risk youth involved in 
the juvenile justice system from prevention to diversion, detention, disposition, and reentry, under the 
direction of the Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders. The funding provided by the Juvenile 
Justice Commission is separated into two categories: Family Court and State Community/Partnership. 
According to the 2020 YSC approved plan update, Family Court funding will provide assistance for the 
Family Crisis Intervention Unit and various educational programs through the County. The 
State/Community Partnership funding will provide assistance for stationhouse adjustments, repeat 
offenders, sex offender evaluation and counseling, assistance with employment/education, as well as 
funding for administrative/program management. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO USE COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING TO 
ADVERTISE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS TO SERVE AS THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
INTOXICATED DRIVER RESOURCE CENTER FOR 12 HOUR AND 48 HOUR PROGRAMS. 
 
The County of Gloucester, Department of Human Services is requesting proposals to establish the 
required 12 hour and 48 hour Intoxicated Driver Resource Programs. These programs are required when 
residents are convicted in court of alcohol related driving offenses. This Resolution authorizes the use of 
competitive contracting pursuant N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1 to obtain contractors for these services. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR 
$19,162.50. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Tyler Technologies, Inc. for annual licenses, support, and 
maintenance of the Environmental Data Management System for the Gloucester County Department of 
Health and Human Services, for $19,162.50, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020. C.A.F# 19-06888 has 
been obtained to certify funds. 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &       FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A JOHN DEERE 4066 M TRACTOR 
FROM CENTRAL JERSEY EQUIPMENT, LLC FOR $28,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of one (1) John Deere 4066 M from Central Jersey Equipment, 
LLC of 670 Rt. 40, Elmer, New Jersey 08318 for use by the County’s Golf Course, as per PD-019-047, for 
$28,000.00. CAF# 19-07041 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A TRIPLEX MOWER, JACOBSEN GP 400 
FROM LAWN AND GOLF SUPPLY CO., INC. FOR $34,607.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of one (1) Triplex Mower, Jacobsen GP 400 from Lawn and Golf 
Supply Co., Inc. of 647 Nutt Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460 for use by the County’s Golf Course, as per 
PD-019-045, for $34,607.00. CAF# 19-06847 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
Time____ 







































































































C-4 

RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH STANTEC  
CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. BY $189,624.64, FOR A NEW TOTAL  

CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $688,041.56 
 
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution adopted December 19, 2018, the County of Gloucester 
(“County”) awarded a contract to Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. for engineering design services 
as per RFP-018-45, regarding construction of the Rowan University Fossil Park Entrance Road, 
extension of CR 676 in the Township of Mantua, known as Engineering Project #16-14; and   

 
 WHEREAS, the County Engineer has recommended an amendment to increase the 
contract by $189,642.64, resulting in a new total contract amount of $688,041.56, due to a 
necessitated extension of the proposed Park Entrance Road by approximately 2,000 feet, in order 
for it to properly meet the existing Mantua Township access road adjacent to Route 55; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has certified the availability of funds pursuant to CAF 
No. 18-10971, which amount shall be charged against budget line item G-02-18-706-000-12211. 
 

WHEREAS, all other terms and provisions of the original contract not amended herein 
shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
    NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the 
County of Gloucester that the Freeholder Director is hereby authorized to execute and the Clerk 
of the Board to attest to, a contract amendment with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., to increase 
the contract amount by $189,642.64, for a new total contract amount of $688,041.56. 
 
  ADOPTED at a meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester 
held on August 28, 2019 at Woodbury, New Jersey. 
 
 
 
 
    
      COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      ROBERT M. DAMMINGER, DIRECTOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
LAURIE J. BURNS, 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
 
 



  

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 
AND  

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. 
 

THIS is an amendment to a contract which was entered into on the 19th day of 

December, 2018, by and between the COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, hereinafter referred to as 

“County”, and STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. of 1000 Midlantic Drive, Suite 

300W, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, in further consideration for the mutual promises made by and 

between County and Contractor in the above-described contract, the parties hereby agree to an 

amendment to the Contract as follows: 

 
This amendment to the contract will increase the contract amount by 
$189,642.64 for additional services required relative to the Rowan University 
Fossil Park Entrance Road (Engineering Project #16-14), resulting in a new 
total contract amount of $688,041.56. 
 

 ALL OTHER TERMS and provisions of the contract and the conditions set forth 

therein shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT is effective as of the 28th day of August, 2019. 

 

 
ATTEST: COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 
 
 
 
_________________________________ _________________________________ 
LAURIE J. BURNS, ROBERT M. DAMMINGER,  
CLERK OF THE BOARD FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR 
 
 
 
ATTEST: STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. 
 
 
 
_________________________________ _________________________________ 
 By: 
 Title: 
 
 


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































